## **ORDINANCE 2024-19**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH, FLORIDA, ESTABLISHING THE MILLAGE RATE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025, PROVIDING AND ANNOUNCING THE NAME OF THE TAXING AUTHORITY, THE ROLLED BACK MILLAGE RATE, THE PERCENTAGE INCREASE OVER THE ROLLED BACK MILLAGE RATE, AND THE MILLAGE RATE TO BE LEVIED AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** Florida Statutes s. 200.065 requires the adoption of the millage rate by separate vote and prior to the adoption of the budget; and

**WHEREAS,** Florida Statutes s. 200.065 requires that prior to adoption of the millage-levy ordinance, the following be publicly announced: the name of the taxing authority, the rolled-back millage rate, the percentage increase over the rolled-back millage rate, and the millage rate to be levied; and

WHEREAS, in no event may the millage rate adopted exceed the millage rate adopted.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **SECTION 1.** The name of the taxing authority is the City of Madeira Beach.
- **SECTION 2.** The rolled back millage rate for fiscal year 2025 is 2.5300 per \$1,000.
- **SECTION 3.** The fiscal year 2025 proposed millage rate is 8.70% higher than the rolled back rate.
- **SECTION 4.** The millage rate to be levied for fiscal year 2025 shall be 2.7500 per \$1,000.
- **SECTION 5.** This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF MADEIRA BEACH, FLORIDA, THIS _		
	Anne-Marie B	rooks, Mayor
ATTEST:		, <b>,</b>
Clara VanBlargan, MMC, MSM, City Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Thomas J. Trask, City Attorney		
PASSED ON FIRST READING:		
PUBLISHED:		
PASSED ON SECOND READING:		